The following unaudited pro forma statements of operations of the Company for the nine months ended September 30,
2018 and for the year ended

December 31, 2017 have been prepared to give effect to the acquisition of Oklahoma 89 Homes as if the acquisition
occurred on January 1, 2017.

These unaudited pro forma financial statements are prepared for informational purposes only and are not necessarily
indicative of future results or of actual results that would have been achieved had the acquisition of Oklahoma 89
Homes been consummated as of the dates indicated. In addition, the pro forma consolidated balance sheet includes pro
forma preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired in connection with the acquisition.
These preliminary estimates may be adjusted in the future upon finalization of the purchase accounting.

Edgar Filing: Reven Housing REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

13

REVEN HOUSING REIT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2018

Actual Pro Forma Pro Forma
September
30, Adjustments September

30,

2018(a) Oklahoma
89 2018(a)

(unaudited) Acquisition
(b) (Unaudited)

ASSETS
Investments in single-family residential properties:
Land $11,328,161 $1,065,000 $12,393,161
Buildings and improvements 52,677,702 5,835,000 58,512,702

64,005,863 6,900,000 70,905,863
Accumulated depreciation (6,061,956 ) - (6,061,956 )
Investments in single-family residential properties, net 57,943,907 6,900,000 64,843,907

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 24,025,885 (6,855,860 ) 17,170,025
Rent and other receivables 614,329 - 614,329
Lease origination costs, net 388,084 41,830 429,914
Other assets,net 652,220 (71,000 ) 581,220

Total Assets $83,624,425 $14,970 $83,639,395

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $1,405,822 $- 1,405,822
Resident security deposits 757,683 14,970 772,653
Notes payable, net 50,082,837 - 50,082,837

Total Liabilities 52,246,342 14,970 52,261,312

Stockholders' Equity
Common stock, 10,945,074 shares issued
and outstanding 10,945 - 10,945

Additional paid-in capital 42,543,805 - 42,543,805

Edgar Filing: Reven Housing REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

14

Accumulated deficit (11,176,667) - (11,176,667)

Total Stockholders' Equity 31,378,083 - 31,378,083

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $83,624,425 $14,970 $83,639,395

See the accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet.

Edgar Filing: Reven Housing REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

15

REVEN HOUSING REIT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2018

a)Unaudited historical financial information was derived from Reven Housing REIT’s quarterly report on Form 10-Qas of September 30, 2018.

b)

Represents the acquisition of Oklahoma 89 Homes. The purchase price of Oklahoma 89 Homes was approximately
$6,900,000. The purchase price was primarily funded with cash on hand as of September 30, 2018. Reven Housing
REIT recorded the cost of tangible assets and identifiable intangibles (consisting of lease origination costs) acquired
based on their estimated fair values.

Edgar Filing: Reven Housing REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

16

REVEN HOUSING REIT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

Actual Pro Forma Pro Forma
Nine months
ended Adjustments Nine months

ended
September
30, 2018

Oklahoma
89

September
30, 2018

(Unaudited)
(a) Acquisition (Unaudited)

Revenue:
Rental income $6,623,163 $ 675,791 (b) $7,298,954

Operating expenses:
Property operating and maintenance 2,081,009 160,796 (c) 2,241,805
Real estate taxes 1,104,657 53,009 (c) 1,157,666
Depreciation and amortization 1,631,824 190,000 (d) 1,821,824
General and administrative 1,702,990 - 1,702,990
Noncash share-based compensation 39,375 - 39,375

Total expenses 6,559,855 403,805 6,963,660

Operating income (loss) 63,308 271,986 335,294

Other income (expenses)
Casualty gain, net 76,133 - 76,133
Loss on early extinguisment of debt (642,845 ) - (642,845 )
Previously deferred stock issuance costs (674,144 ) - (674,144 )
Other 22,989 - 22,989
Interest expense (1,277,105 ) - (1,277,105 )

Total other expenses, net (2,494,972 ) - (2,494,972 )

Net loss $(2,431,664 ) $ 271,986 $(2,159,678 )

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(0.23 ) $(0.20 )

10,769,062 10,769,062

Edgar Filing: Reven Housing REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

17

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding

See the accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma statement of operations

Edgar Filing: Reven Housing REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

18

REVEN HOUSING REIT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

a)Historical financial information was derived from Reven Housing REIT’s quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the ninemonths ended September 30, 2018.

[…]

Represents net rental income for Oklahoma 89 Homes from tenants (not reflected in the historical statement of
operations of Reven Housing REIT) for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, based on historical operations
of the previous owner.

c)
Represents operating expenses and real estate taxes of Oklahoma 89 Homes (not reflected in the historical statement
of operations of Reven Housing REIT) for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, based on historical
operations of the previous owner.

d)

Represents adjustments to depreciation and amortization expense for Oklahoma 89 Homes (not reflected in the
historical statement of operations of Reven Housing REIT) for the nine months ended September 30, 2018.
Depreciation expense is calculated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of 27.5 years for the
buildings. Amortization expense on lease intangible costs is recognized using the straight-line method over the life
of the lease.

Edgar Filing: Reven Housing REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

19

REVEN HOUSING REIT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Actual Pro Forma Pro Forma
Year ended Adjustments Year ended
December
31, 2017

Oklahoma
89

December
31, 2017

(Audited)
(a) Acquisition (Unaudited)

Revenue:
Rental income $7,817,709 $ 808,393 (b) $8,626,102

Operating expenses:
Property operating and maintenance 2,242,219 164,014 (c) 2,406,233
Real estate taxes 1,312,188 70,789 (c) 1,382,977
Depreciation and amortization 1,990,486 254,000 (d) 2,244,486
General and administrative 2,239,682 - 2,239,682
Noncash share-based compensation 174,375 - 174,375

Total expenses 7,958,950 488,803 8,447,753

Operating income (loss) (141,241 ) 319,590 178,349

Other expenses
Other (366,068 ) - (366,068 )
Interest expense (1,325,994 ) - (1,325,994 )

Total other expenses, net (1,692,062 ) - (1,692,062 )

Net loss $(1,833,303 ) $ 319,590 $(1,513,713 )

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(0.17 ) $(0.14 )

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding 10,734,025 10,734,025

See the accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma statement of operations

Edgar Filing: Reven Housing REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

20

Edgar Filing: Reven Housing REIT, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

21

REVEN HOUSING REIT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

a)Historical financial information derived from Reven Housing REIT’s annual report on Form 10-K for the year endedDecember 31, 2017.

b)
Represents net rental income for the Oklahoma 89 Homes from tenants (not reflected in the historical statement of